GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2126
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™MARCH, 2023

Funds Allocated under PMMSY

2126. SHRIMATI JASKAUR MEENA:
DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:
SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:
SHRI KRIPANATH MALLAH:
SHRI SHANMUGA SUNDARAM K:
SHRIMATI CHINTA ANURADHA:
SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:
DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING AT UTdl,
ERIRIGE] 3R 3T T be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY);

(b) whether the Government has granted any funds under the said Yojana;

(c) if so, the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized thereunder, if not, the
reasons therefor during each of the last five years and the current year, State-wise
including Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu and if not,
the reasons therefor;

(d) the number of beneficiaries, State and district-wise including Tamil Nadu;

(e) the details of the target set and achievements made in terms of production, productivity
and export of fishery products so far along with its positive response in the country, State-
wise including Andhra Pradesh;

() whether it is upto the set target, if so, the details thereof and it not, the steps being taken
by the Government to achieve the target;

(g) whether the Government is planning to implement a sub-scheme of this yojana to support
fishermen and fish vendors across the country, if so, the details thereof and the funds
likely to be sanctioned under this sub-scheme; and

(h) the time by which it is likely to be implemented in the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a): The Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana has been approved at a total estimated
investment of Rs. 20,050 crore under Atma Nirbhar Bharat Package for a period of 5 years
from 2020-21 to 2024-25. The PMMSY is an umbrella scheme with two separate components
namely (a) Central Sector Scheme (CS) component and (b) Centrally Sponsored Scheme
(CSS) component. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) Component is further segregated
into Non-beneficiary oriented and beneficiary orientated subcomponents/activities under the
three broad heads namely, (i) Enhancement of Production and Productivity, (ii) Infrastructure
and Post-harvest Management and (iii) Fisheries Management and Regulatory Framework.
The PMMSY is designed to address critical gaps in fish production and productivity, quality,
technology, post-harvest infrastructure and management, modernisation and strengthening of
value chain, traceability, establishing a robust fisheries management framework and fishers’
welfare.



(b) to (d) : The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
under “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)” during the last two financial years
(2020-21 and 2021-22) and the current financial year (2022-23) has accorded approvals to
the proposals of thirty five States/Union Territories and other Implementing agencies
amounting to Rs. 12035.07crore with central share of Rs. 4536.36 crore and out of which
central funds of Rs. 2103.42 crore has been released to various States/UTs and other
implementing agencies during the above said period for utilization. State-wise including
Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu details of projects
approved, central funds sanctioned and fund released for utilization are furnished at Annexure-
|. State-wise estimated beneficiaries benefitted under PMMSY including district-wise
beneficiaries covered in the State of Tamil Nadu are furnished respectively at Annexure-Il and
Annexure-lII.

(e) and (f) :PMMSY inter-alia targets for increasing the additional fish production of 70 lakh
tone, double export earnings to about one lakh crore and enhancing productivity in aquaculture
from the national average of 3 tonne to about 5 tonne per hectare by the year 2024-25. The
overall fish production in the country reached an all-time high at 162.48 lakh tonne in 2021-22
from 141.64 lakh tonne in 2019-20 recording a cumulative growth of 14.72% during the last
three years. The export earnings from fisheries has registered at Rs.57,586.48 crore in 2021-
22 from Rs 46,662 crore during 2019-20.

(g) and (h) :Yes Sir. The Union Government in the budget 2023-24 has announced a new sub-
scheme of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana with a targeted investment of Rs 6,000
crore to further enable activities of fishermen, fish vendors and micro and small enterprises,
improve value chain efficiencies and expand the market.
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply of part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 2126
regarding Funds Allocated under PMMSY for answer on 14" March, 2023 - State-wise details

of projects approved, central funds sanctioned,

fund released and funds utilized under

Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23

(Rs. in lakhs)

I Total Project Funds Released

50. State/UT Cost : Central Share for utilization

(i) (i) (iii) (iv) (V)

1 | Andaman & Nicobar 3711.55 1868.73 709.3
2 | Andhra Pradesh 212102.97 54488.28 18659.97
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 8975.74 6416.16 2636.93
4 | Assam 32806.1 16426.38 10470.8
5 | Bihar 30241.8 9491.242 4240.27
6 | Chhattisgarh 39697 12153.87 8012.3
7 | Daman & Diu 645.6 372.2 186.1
8 | Delhi 533.25 286.08 163.3
9 | Goa 9468.39 4032.002 2242.59
10 | Gujarat 73942.42 22210.06 6623.55
11 | Haryana 28322.25 8963.19 4362.83
12 | Himachal Pradesh 9826.57 4729.97 1812.43
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 8858.36 4804.86 6438.115
14 | Jharkhand 30902.1 10215.11 3125.61
15 | Karnataka 77979.17 25223.71 16162.98
16 | Kerala 54087.42 18257.179 13286
17 | Ladakh 1481.6 898.8 268.35
18 | Lakshadweep 5587.58 3745.83 1442.92
19 | Madhya Pradesh 49702.81 15470.56 11306.646
20 | Maharashtra 77224.96 29843.987 7700.41
21 | Manipur 8346.7 4123.31 1944.63
22 | Meghalaya 7165.34 3932.88 1611.64
23 | Mizoram 8771.52 4882.45 3248.72
24 | Nagaland 6861.55 3899.45 2726.35
25 | Odisha 63211.7 23161.75 11910.29
26 | Puducherry 8156.035 4906.52 2339.95
27 | Punjab 14193.7 3843.45 567.84
28 | Rajasthan 4304.835 1458.965 386.47
29 | Sikkim 4733.01 2758.03 555.21
30 | Tamil Nadu 61778.43 24548.7 4974.96
31 | Telangana 23178.09 7932.44 5213.07
32 | Tripura 9669.21 4784.04 2702.0058
33 | Uttar Pradesh 86105 27084.36 14755.755
34 | Uttarakhand 16302.57 8087.04 2850.06
35 | West Bengal 18656.91 9318.844 519.27
Sub-Total 1097532.2 384620.43 176157.62
36 \ Central Sector Projects 105971.298 69016.578 34185.539
Grand Total 1203503.5 453637.01 210343.16
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Annexure-I11

Statement referred to in reply of part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 2126 regarding
Funds Allocated under PMMSY for answer on 14" March, 2023 - State-wise details of beneficiaries
benefitted under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23

SI. No. State/UT Estimated Number of Beneficiaries
1 Andhra Pradesh 120925
2 Andaman &Nicobar 1361
3 Arunachal Pradesh 546
4 Assam 49961
5 Bihar 59131
6 Chhattisgarh 41036
7 Daman & Diu 30
8 Delhi 35
9 Goa 502
10 Gujarat 17910
11 Haryana 2121
12 Himachal Pradesh 5512
13 Jammu & Kashmir 50726
14 Jharkhand 3900
15 Karnataka 51456
16 Kerala 182323
17 Ladakh 116
18 Lakshadweep 3170
19 Madhya Pradesh 32622

20 Maharashtra 13603
21 Manipur 1159
22 Meghalaya 1560
23 Mizoram 20963
24 Nagaland 2815
25 Odisha 37999
26 Puducherry 58972
27 Punjab 1232
28 Rajasthan 2580
29 Sikkim 2120
30 Tamil Nadu 184457
31 Telangana 37036
32 Tripura 13853
33 Uttar Pradesh 15924
34 Uttarakhand 1161
35 West Bengal 2712

Total 1021529
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Annexure-111
Statement referred to in reply of part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 2126
regarding Funds Allocated under PMMSY for answer on 14" March, 2023: District-wise
beneficiaries covered in the State of Tamil Nadu under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada
Yojana.

Sl. _ Estimated number of
District Name L
No Beneficiaries
1 Tiruvallur 36
2 Kanchipuram 33
3 Vellore 37
4 Chennai 16
5 Nagapattinam 25
6 Thanjavur 108
7 Truvarur 57
8 Thoothukudi 159
9 Tirunelveli 88
10 Villupuram 56
11 Cuddalore 59
12 Krishnagiri 16
13 Salem 7
14 Erode 57
15 Namakkal 5
16 Dharmapuri 65
17 Madurai 31
18 Kanyakumari 51
19 Karur 14
20 Trichy 31
21 Pudukottai 443
22 Ramanathapuram 696
23 Ariyalur 17
24 Chengalpattu 15
25 Dindigul 44
26 Kallakurichi 11
27 Perambalur 4
28 Virudunagar 19
29 The Nilgris 1
30 Ranipet 6
31 Theni 10
32 Tenkasi 5
33 Tiruppur 24
34 Tiruvananamalai 6
35 Tiruppattur 2
36 Sivagangai 15
37 Mayiladuthurai 17
38 Coimbatore 31
Total 2317
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